Service cost 847,373 847,373
Interest on total pension liability 3,388,757 3,388,757
Differences between expected and actual experience   -
Changes in assumptions (2,700,567) (2,700,567)
Employer contributions 2,130,792 (2,130,792)
Member contributions 362,688 (362,688)
Net investment income 728,798 (728,798)
Benefit payments, including refund to employee contributions (2,455,752) (2,455,752) -
Administrative expenses (36,205) 36,205

Net changes (920,189) 730,321 (1,650,510)

Balances as of June 30, 2015 $ 44,621,540 $ 36,102,124 $ 8,519,416

Increase (Decrease)

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

44

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.50%,
as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percentage point lower (6.50%) or 1 percentage point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

6.50% 7.50% 8.50%
Municipal Employees:
  City's Net Pension Liability $ 13,361,588 $ 8,519,416   $ 4,374,771

Police and Firemen:
  City's Net Pension Liability $ 40,728,709 $ 31,280,996 $ 23,314,931

F. Financial Information for the Separate Plans

Police and Municipal
Firemen Employees Total

Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 80,062   $ 26,007   $ 106,069

Investments 53,543,457   36,084,488   89,627,945
Receivables 5,212   3,504   8,716

Total assets 53,628,731   36,113,999   89,742,730

Liabilities:
Accounts and other payables 16,415   11,875   28,290

Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits $ 53,612,316   $ 36,102,124   $ 89,714,440

Contributions:

Employer $ 3,926,071   $ 2,130,792   $ 6,056,863
Employee 712,134   362,688   1,074,822

Total contributions 4,638,205   2,493,480   7,131,685

Investment income:
Interest and dividends 6   2   8
Net appreciation in fair value of investments 1,178,193   728,796   1,906,989

Total additions 5,816,404   3,222,278   9,038,682

Deductions:
Benefit payments and withdrawals 5,622,992   2,455,752   8,078,744
Administration 45,702   36,205   81,907

Total deductions 5,668,694   2,491,957   8,160,651

Net increase 147,710   730,321   878,031

Net Assets Held in Trust for Pension Benefits at
 Beginning of Year 53,464,606   35,371,803   88,836,409

 End of Year $ 53,612,316   $ 36,102,124   $ 89,714,440

CITY OF TORRINGTON, CONNECTICUT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

45

G. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2015, the City recognized pension expense of $9,359,687.  At June 30,
2015, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Police and Firemen

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience  $ 2,225,902   $